YSO1552MK
come	visit	our	site	http://www.yxc.hk
1/7
Features
 32.768 kHz ±5, ±10, ±20 ppm frequency stability options over temp
 World’s smallest TCXO in a 1.5 x 0.8 mm CSP
 Operating temperature ranges: 0°C to +70°C , -40°C to +85°C
 Ultra-low power: <1 µA

Overall
(ppm)
PART Number Guide
Quartz Crystal Oscillator Dimensions
O                               1508
Output Pin
D14 4 M
Frequency
(Hz)
Dimensions and Patterns
Package Size – Dimensions (Unit: mm) Recommended Land Pattern (Unit: mm)
1.55 x 0.85 mm CSP
Recommend 4-mil (0.1mm) stencil thickness
#1 #2
#4 #3
#2 #1
#3 #4
1.54 ±0.02
0.
8
4
 ±
0
.0
2
0.315 ±0.015
#1
#2
#4
#3
Electrical Characteristics (continued)
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit Condition
Operating Temperature Range
Commercial Temperature
Op_Temp
0 70 °C
Industrial Temperature -40 85 °C
LVCMOS Output
Output Rise/Fall Time tr, tf
100 200
ns
10-90% (Vdd), 15 pF Load
50 10-90% (Vdd), 5 pF Load, Vdd ≥ 1.62V
Output Clock Duty Cycle DC 48 52 %
Output Voltage High VOH 90% V Vdd: 1.5V – 3.63V. IOH = -1 μA, 15 pF Load
Output Voltage Low VOL 10% V Vdd: 1.5V – 3.63V. IOL = 1 μA, 15 pF Load
NanoDrive™ Reduced Swing Output
Output Rise/Fall Time tf, tf 200 ns 30-70% (VOL/VOH), 10 pF Load
Output Clock Duty Cycle DC 48 52 %
AC-coupled Programmable
Output Swing
V_sw
0.20 to
0.80
V
YSO1552MK does not internally AC-couple. This output
description is intended for a receiver that is AC-coupled.
 Vdd: 1.5V – 3.63V, 10 pF Load, IOH / IOL = ±0.2 μA
DC-Biased Programmable
Output Voltage High Range
VOH
0.6 to
1.225
V Vdd: 1.5V – 3.63V. IOH = -0.2 μA, 10 pF Load
DC-Biased Programmable
Output Voltage Low Range
VOL
0.35 to
0.80
V Vdd: 1.5V – 3.63V. IOL = 0.2 μA, 10 pF Load
Programmable Output Voltage
Swing Tolerance
-0.055 0.055 V

andDC bias (VOH/VOL) for 1.8V logic:
Example:
• NanoDrive part number coding: D14. Example part
number: O150832768KAD144MI
• VOH = 1.1V, VOL = 0.4V (V_sw = 0.70V)
VOH = 1.1V
VSW = 0.7V
VOL = 0.4V
Figure 2. O150832768KAD144MI
Output Waveform (10 pF Load)
Table 1 shows the supported NanoDrive VOH, VOL factory
programming options.
Table 1. Acceptable VOH/VOL NanoDrive Levels
VOL/VOH
1.225
1.100
1.000
0.900
0.800
0.700
0.600
0.800 D28 D18 D08
0.700 D27 D17 D07 D97
0.525 D26 D16 D06 D96 D86
0.500 D25 D15 D05 D95 D85 D75
0.400
D14 D04 D94 D84 D74 D64
0.350
D13 D03 D93 D83 D73 D63
Table 2 shows the supported AC coupled Swing levels. The
“AC-coupled” terminology refers to the programming